

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
BID PROTEST**

---

No. 25-1338C  
(Chief Judge Matthew H. Solomson)

---

CSI AVIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant,

and

SALUS WORLDWIDE SOLUTIONS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Intervenor.

---

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD,  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS, AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

---

BRETT A. SHUMATE  
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY  
Director

DOUGLAS K. MICKLE  
Acting Deputy Director

OF COUNSEL:  
Charlene T. Storino  
Assistant General Counsel  
for Procurement Operations  
General Law Division  
Office of the General Counsel  
Department of Homeland Security  
Tel: (202) 357-9936  
charlene.storino@hq.dhs.gov

RETA E. BEZAK  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division, Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Telephone: (202) 305-5633  
Reta.E.Bezak@usdoj.gov

December 9, 2025

*Attorneys for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Nature of the Case.....3

II. Statement Of Facts.....3

    A. The Administration’s Focus on Illegal Immigration .....3

    B. CSRO Procurement.....4

    C. GAO Protest.....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. Standard of Review.....8

II. CSI Lacks Standing to Protest the CSRO Procurement.....10

    A. Bid Protest Standing .....10

    B. CSI is Not an Interested Party Because it Cannot Meet DHS’s Requirements .....11

III. DHS’s Procurement Complied with Applicable Law and Regulation .....15

    A. DHS Complied with FAR 6.302-2 .....15

        1. An Unusual and Compelling Urgency Necessitated Limitations on Competition .....15

        2. DHS Requests Offers from as Many Potential Sources as Practicable.....22

        3. DHS Justified Exceeding FAR 6.302-2’s Limitation on the Period of Performance .....25

    B. DHS was Not Required to Publish a Synopsis of the Procurement.....28

    C. CSI’s Arguments Regarding Flight Program Standards is Unsupported.....31

        1. 41 C.F.R. § 102-33.5 Establishes Requirements for Contract Administration.....31



2. DHS Complies with 41 C.F.R. § 102-33.5 .....31

IV. CSI Has Failed To Demonstrate Entitlement To Injunctive Relief .....32

A. Standard For Granting Injunctive Relief.....33

B. CSI Has Failed To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....34

C. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against  
An Injunction, Particularly In Light Of The Significant National  
Security Implications .....37

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases

<i>Advanced Sys. Develop., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 25 (2006) .....	20
<i>Aero Corp., S.A. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 237 (1997) .....	37
<i>Ala. Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Barnesandnoble.com, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Ashbritt, Inc. v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 344 (2009) .....	36
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Baird Corp. v. United States</i> , 1 Cl. Ct. 662 (1983) .....	33
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Benchmade Knife Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 731 (2007) .....	8
<i>Beta Analytics Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 384 (2005) .....	8
<i>Career Training Concepts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 215 (2008) .....	32
<i>Centech Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 380 (2007) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Chromalloy S.D. Corp. v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 708 (2019) .....	35, 36

*Cincom Sys. Inc. v. United States*,  
37 Fed. Cl. 266 (1997) ..... 37

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 19

*CliniComp Int’l, Inc. v. United States*,  
904 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 13

*CSE Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
58 Fed. Cl. 230 (2003) ..... 37

*CW Gov’t Travel, Inc. v. United States*,  
110 Fed. Cl. 462 (2013) ..... 36

*Digitalis Educ. Sols., Inc. v. United States*,  
664 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 10

*E.W. Bliss Co. v. United States*,  
77 F.3d 445 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 9

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 33, 35

*Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*,  
143 Fed. Cl. 247 (2019) ..... 37

*FMC Corp. v. United States*,  
3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ..... 34

*Galen Med. Assocs., Inc. v. United States*,  
369 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 29

*Gemtron Corp. v. Saing-Gobain Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 36

*Glenn Def. Marine (ASIA), PTE Ltd. v. United States*,  
720 F.3d 901 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 10

*GTA Containers, Inc. v. United States*,  
103 Fed. Cl. 471 (2012) ..... 37, 38

*Harmonia Holdings Grp., LLC v. United States*,  
999 F.3d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 8



*Honeywell, Inc. v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 9

*Hydraulics Int’l, Inc. v. United States*,  
176 Fed. Cl. 191 (2025) ..... 34

*Impresa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States*,  
238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9, 11

*Info. Tech. & Applications Corp. v. United States*,  
316 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 10

*Innovation Development Enterprises of America, Inc. v. United States*,  
108 Fed. Cl. 711 (2013) ..... 24

*Intelligent Waves, LLC v. United States*,  
135 Fed. Cl. 299 (2017) ..... 35

*Iron Bow Techs., LLC v. United States*,  
136 Fed. Cl. 519 (2018) ..... 37

*KL3, LLC v. United States*,  
176 Fed. Cl. 657 (2025) ..... 13, 14

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 19

*Labatt Food Serv., Inc. v. United States*,  
577 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 11

*Linc Gov’t Servs., LLC v. United States*,  
96 Fed. Cl. 672 (2010) ..... 19, 34, 37

*Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14

*M. Steinthal & Co. v. Seaman*s,  
455 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 9

*Marathon Targets, Inc. v. United States*,  
175 Fed. Cl. 725 (2025) ..... 34

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 33, 35

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9



*MVL USA, Inc. v. United States*,  
176 Fed. Cl. 582 (2025) ..... 34

*Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
275 F.3d 1366 (2002)..... 12, 13

*Newimar, S.A. v. United States*,  
163 Fed. Cl. 240 (2022) ..... 35

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 38

*OAo Corp. v. United States*,  
49 Fed. Cl. 478 (2001) ..... 35, 36

*Orion Technology, Inc. v. United States*,  
704 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 36

*Paradissiotis v. Rubin*,  
171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*Percipient.ai, Inc. v. United States*,  
153 F.4th 1226 (2025)..... 10, 11

*PGBA, LLC v. United States*,  
389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 33

*PMTech, Inc. v. United States*,  
95 Fed. Cl. 330 (2010) ..... 20

*Qingdao Taifa Grp. Co. v. United States*,  
581 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 34, 35

*Rex Serv. Corp. v. United States*,  
448 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Robert Bosch LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.*,  
659 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 35

*Savantage Fin. Servs. v. United States*,  
595 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9, 29

*Sci. Applications Int'l Corp. v. United States*,  
108 Fed. Cl. 235 (2012) ..... 38

*Tinton Falls Lodging Realty, L.L.C. v. United States*,  
800 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 9



*Totolo/King v. United States*,  
87 Fed. Cl. 680 (2009) ..... 35

*Tyler Constr. Grp. v. United States*,  
570 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 28

*USfalcon, Inc. v. United States*,  
92 Fed. Cl. 436 (2010) ..... 19

*W&G Machine Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
146 Fed. Cl. 455 (2020)..... 13

*Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States*,  
575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 35, 38

*XOtech, LLC v. United States*,  
950 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 33, 38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b) ..... passim

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-33..... 2, 8

41 C.F.R. § 102-33.5..... 31

41 C.F.R. § 102-33.105..... 32

FAR 5.201..... 28

FAR 5.202(a)(2)..... 28

FAR 5.203..... 28

FAR 6.302-2 ..... passim

FAR 9.503..... 7, 30



FAR 9.504(e) .....	30
FAR 9.505 .....	30
FAR 15.606-1 .....	4
FAR 15.607.....	5
FAR 17.202.....	27
FAR 17.205.....	27
FAR 33.104(c) .....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Exec. Order No. 14159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443-8448 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	3
Proclamation No. 10886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	3
Exec. Order No. 14194, 90 Fed. Reg. 9117-9120 (Feb. 7, 2025).....	3
Proclamation No. 10935, 90 Fed. Reg. 20357, 20357 (May 14, 2025).....	passim
